FACILITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION OF
AUSTRALIA




FMA Australia gratefully acknowledges all those who have
assisted with the preparation of this Guide, including:

FM Action Agenda - Sustainability Recognition Working Group members
Contributors and Reviewers;

John McCarthy Chairman, AEH Group
Chairman, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

Stephen Ballesty  Director | Head of Advisory, Rider Levett Bucknall
Deputy Chairman, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

David Duncan CEO, Facility Management Association of Australia
Secretariat, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

Robin Mellon Executive Director, Advocacy & International,
Green Building Council of Australia

James Vesper Sustainability Manager, Brookfield Multiplex Services
Bryon Price Strategic Development Director, A. G. Coombs Group
Chris Wallbank Head of Energy and Sustainability Services, Jones Lang LaSalle

Julie Baker Executive Manager, Programmed Facility Management

FMA Australia Policy Advisory Group (PAG) Reviewers;

Feedback on some sections of this Guide was provided by:

Trish Ferrier Property Manager, Royal Freemasons Homes of Victoria

Greg Burnham Centre Manager, Facilities Services, Box Hill Institute of TAFE
Graham Howe Building Projects Coordinator, Penrith City Council
Supporters;

Brookfield Multiplex Services

FMA Australia would also like to thank the A. G. Coombs Group for their support in the
production of this Guide.

Photographs courtesy of A. G. Coombs Group.

Designed by Element Creative.


sballesty
Highlight


1.0
2.0

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49
410

5.0

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

6.0
6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4
6.9
6.6
6.7

7.0
71
1.2
7.3

1.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

ABOUT THIS GUIDE
HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE

SUSTAINABILITY & FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
What is sustainability?

What is facilities management?

Drivers of change

POLICY & LEGISLATION

Major built environment policy initiatives
Commercial Building Disclosure (CBD)
National Buildings Framework

National Australian Built Environment Rating System

Green Building Fund

National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting System

Energy Efficiency Opportunities Program
Carbon Pollution Reduction Scheme [CPRS]
State government sustainability measures
Further information

IMPLEMENTING SUSTAINABILITY
Why implementation is important
Drivers for implementation

The role of the facility manager
Barriers to implementation
Performance targets

Monitoring & reporting

Further information

ENERGY EFFICIENCY & REDUCING EMISSIONS

Why is energy efficiency & reducing greenhouse gas

emissions important?

Drivers of energy efficiency

The role of the facility manager

in energy management

Savings and reductions

Energy efficiency initiatives

Energy management tools & processes
Further information

WATER

Why water management is important
Drivers for water reduction

The role of the facility manager

in water management

Water savings & reductions

Water saving initiatives

Water management tools & processes
Further information

~© O O O

s, s s s s
NN — — O O

12

—
w

13

—_
w W

s s s s s s s e
~ ~J O~ O~ O~ O~ Ul Ol

17

27
28
29
29

8.0
8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5
8.6

9.0
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

10.0
10.1
10.2
10.3

10.4
10.5
10.6

11.0
1.1
1.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6

1.7
12.0
121

12.2
12.3
13.0
14.0
15.0

WASTE

Why waste management is important
Drivers for waste reduction

The role of the facility manager

in waste management

Waste savings & reductions

Waste management tools & processes
Further information

INDOOR ENVIRONMENT QUALITY (IEQ)

Why is IEQ important?

Drivers for improved [EQ

The role of the facility manager in improving IEQ
IEQ improvement initiatives

IEQ management tools & processes

Further information

MONITORING & REPORTING

Why monitoring & reporting is important
Drivers for monitoring & reporting

The role of the facility manager

in monitoring & reporting
Environmental measures

Reporting & data tools

Further information

PROCUREMENT

Why procurement is important

Drivers of ‘green’ procurement

The role of the facility manager

Stages of ‘green’ procurement
Considerations & checklists - materials
Considerations & checklists - suppliers
& contractors

Further information

KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER

Why is knowledge transfer important?
The role of the facility manager

in knowledge transfer

Key documents required

GLOSSARY OF KEY TERMS
USEFUL WEB RESOURCES
REFERENCES

30
30
30
30

30
32
33

34
34

34
36
37

38
38
38
38

40
40
41

41
41
42
42
43
44
45

46
47
47
47
47
48
52
55



1.0 ABOUT THIS GUIDE

The ability and ease of our built environment to be
sustained has become an increasingly important
consideration for Australia’s governments, industries
and households. We are increasingly aware of the
impact our activities have on our environment, whether
they be in the home or in the workplace.

Australians are constantly exposed to issues
resulting from our persistent attempts to operate
beyond known ecological capacities; human-induced
climate change, water security and food shortages
from over-population are obvious examples. These
challenges are all difficult and their solutions will
require all of us to make changes to the way we go
about our day-to-day lives.

For facilities management professionals there are
a great many challenges to confront. Increasingly,
those working in FM will be expected to find more
ecologically responsible ways of delivering services, to
provide advice on sustainability issues to management
teams and to comply with progressively more stringent
and complex legislative and reporting obligations.

This means FM professionals will need to be well-
informed about the issues involved and how to deliver
better environmental outcomes.

This guide will assist FM professionals in meeting
these challenges.

2.0 HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE

The information presented in this Guide is technical. It
presents each of the key elements that will contribute
to a sustainable FM approach in its own section; policy
and legislation, implementing sustainability, energy
efficiency, water management, waste management,
indoor environment quality (IEQJ, monitoring and
reporting, procurement and knowledge transfer.

While the level of detail presented may initially appear
daunting, the Guide is structured in a fashion that
permits the user to focus on those areas most relevant
to their circumstances.

Each section is self-contained, presenting the issues
and challenges involved and then identifying the tools
and processes through which improved outcomes can
be achieved.

This allows the user to focus, one element at a time, on
getting the process right.

To further assist users a Glossary of Key Terms has
been included with the document, which neatly defines
some of the concepts referred to throughout the Guide.

s — ST P

Y





