

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

FMA Australia gratefully acknowledges all those who have assisted with the preparation of this Guide, including:

FM Action Agenda – Sustainability Recognition Working Group members

Contributors and Reviewers;

John McCarthy Chairman, AEH Group
Chairman, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

Stephen Ballesty Director | Head of Advisory, Rider Levett Bucknall
Deputy Chairman, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

David Duncan CEO, Facility Management Association of Australia
Secretariat, FM Action Agenda Implementation Board

Robin Mellon Executive Director, Advocacy & International,
Green Building Council of Australia

James Vesper Sustainability Manager, Brookfield Multiplex Services

Bryon Price Strategic Development Director, A. G. Coombs Group

Chris Wallbank Head of Energy and Sustainability Services, Jones Lang LaSalle

Julie Baker Executive Manager, Programmed Facility Management

FMA Australia Policy Advisory Group (PAG) Reviewers;

Feedback on some sections of this Guide was provided by:

Trish Ferrier Property Manager, Royal Freemasons Homes of Victoria
Greg Burnham Centre Manager, Facilities Services, Box Hill Institute of TAFE
Graham Howe Building Projects Coordinator, Penrith City Council

Supporters;

Brookfield Multiplex Services

FMA Australia would also like to thank the A. G. Coombs Group for their support in the production of this Guide.

Photographs courtesy of **A. G. Coombs Group**.

Designed by Element Creative.

CONTENTS

1.0 ABOUT THIS GUIDE	8	8.0 WASTE	30
2.0 HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE	8	8.1 Why waste management is important	30
3.0 SUSTAINABILITY & FACILITIES MANAGEMENT	9	8.2 Drivers for waste reduction	30
3.1 What is sustainability?	9	8.3 The role of the facility manager in waste management	30
3.2 What is facilities management?	9	8.4 Waste savings & reductions	30
3.3 Drivers of change	9	8.5 Waste management tools & processes	32
4.0 POLICY & LEGISLATION	10	8.6 Further information	33
4.1 Major built environment policy initiatives	10	9.0 INDOOR ENVIRONMENT QUALITY (IEQ)	34
4.2 Commercial Building Disclosure (CBD)	11	9.1 Why is IEQ important?	34
4.3 National Buildings Framework	11	9.2 Drivers for improved IEQ	34
4.4 National Australian Built Environment Rating System	12	9.3 The role of the facility manager in improving IEQ	34
4.5 Green Building Fund	12	9.4 IEQ improvement initiatives	34
4.6 National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting System	12	9.5 IEQ management tools & processes	36
4.7 Energy Efficiency Opportunities Program	13	9.6 Further information	37
4.8 Carbon Pollution Reduction Scheme (CPRS)	13	10.0 MONITORING & REPORTING	38
4.9 State government sustainability measures	13	10.1 Why monitoring & reporting is important	38
4.10 Further information	13	10.2 Drivers for monitoring & reporting	38
5.0 IMPLEMENTING SUSTAINABILITY	15	10.3 The role of the facility manager in monitoring & reporting	38
5.1 Why implementation is important	15	10.4 Environmental measures	40
5.2 Drivers for implementation	16	10.5 Reporting & data tools	40
5.3 The role of the facility manager	16	10.6 Further information	41
5.4 Barriers to implementation	16	11.0 PROCUREMENT	41
5.5 Performance targets	16	11.1 Why procurement is important	41
5.6 Monitoring & reporting	17	11.2 Drivers of 'green' procurement	42
5.7 Further information	17	11.3 The role of the facility manager	42
6.0 ENERGY EFFICIENCY & REDUCING EMISSIONS	17	11.4 Stages of 'green' procurement	43
6.1 Why is energy efficiency & reducing greenhouse gas emissions important?	17	11.5 Considerations & checklists - materials	44
6.2 Drivers of energy efficiency	18	11.6 Considerations & checklists - suppliers & contractors	45
6.3 The role of the facility manager in energy management	18	11.7 Further information	46
6.4 Savings and reductions	19	12.0 KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER	47
6.5 Energy efficiency initiatives	22	12.1 Why is knowledge transfer important?	47
6.6 Energy management tools & processes	25	12.2 The role of the facility manager in knowledge transfer	47
6.7 Further information	26	12.3 Key documents required	47
7.0 WATER	27	13.0 GLOSSARY OF KEY TERMS	48
7.1 Why water management is important	27	14.0 USEFUL WEB RESOURCES	52
7.2 Drivers for water reduction	27	15.0 REFERENCES	55
7.3 The role of the facility manager in water management	27		
7.4 Water savings & reductions	27		
7.5 Water saving initiatives	28		
7.6 Water management tools & processes	29		
7.7 Further information	29		

1.0 ABOUT THIS GUIDE

The ability and ease of our built environment to be sustained has become an increasingly important consideration for Australia's governments, industries and households. We are increasingly aware of the impact our activities have on our environment, whether they be in the home or in the workplace.

Australians are constantly exposed to issues resulting from our persistent attempts to operate beyond known ecological capacities; human-induced climate change, water security and food shortages from over-population are obvious examples. These challenges are all difficult and their solutions will require all of us to make changes to the way we go about our day-to-day lives.

For facilities management professionals there are a great many challenges to confront. Increasingly, those working in FM will be expected to find more ecologically responsible ways of delivering services, to provide advice on sustainability issues to management teams and to comply with progressively more stringent and complex legislative and reporting obligations.

This means FM professionals will need to be well-informed about the issues involved and how to deliver better environmental outcomes.

This guide will assist FM professionals in meeting these challenges.

2.0 HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE

The information presented in this Guide is technical. It presents each of the key elements that will contribute to a sustainable FM approach in its own section; policy and legislation, implementing sustainability, energy efficiency, water management, waste management, indoor environment quality (IEQ), monitoring and reporting, procurement and knowledge transfer.

While the level of detail presented may initially appear daunting, the Guide is structured in a fashion that permits the user to focus on those areas most relevant to their circumstances.

Each section is self-contained, presenting the issues and challenges involved and then identifying the tools and processes through which improved outcomes can be achieved.

This allows the user to focus, one element at a time, on getting the process right.

To further assist users a Glossary of Key Terms has been included with the document, which neatly defines some of the concepts referred to throughout the Guide.

